

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF THE BAY AREA AND BAY  
PLANNING COALITION,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE; NATIONAL  
OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION; UNITED STATES  
NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE; PENNY PRITZKER, IN  
HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY FOR THE DEPARTMENT  
OF COMMERCE; EILEEN SOBECK, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ASSISTANT ADMINISTRATOR FOR FISHERIES, NATIONAL MARINE  
FISHERIES SERVICE,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR ALABAMA, AND 22 OTHER STATES  
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

LUTHER STRANGE  
*Attorney General*

Andrew L. Brasher\*  
*Solicitor General*

Brett J. Talley  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
501 Washington Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36130  
(334) 242-7300  
abrasher@ago.state.al.us

June 2, 2016

\*Counsel of Record

[counsel for additional *Amici* listed at end of brief]

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument .....	4
I. The Ninth Circuit’s approach eliminates effective cost-benefit analysis from habitat determinations while undermining protection for threatened and endangered species. ....	4
II. The Ninth Circuit’s decision conflicts with this Court’s ruling in <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> . ....	8
III. The Ninth Circuit’s decision is inconsistent with the Supreme Court’s nonreviewability doctrine and creates a circuit split with the D.C. Circuit. ....	10
A. Habitat decisions exercise coercive power.....	11
B. The lower court’s decision sets the Secretary free to disregard legislative direction in the statutory scheme that the agency administers.....	13
C. Courts regularly review habitat designations.....	14
Conclusion .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	passim
<i>Bldg. Indus. Ass'n of the Bay Area v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 792 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2015).....	3, 9, 10
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	15
<i>Dickson v. Sec'y of Def.</i> , 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	3, 11
<i>Env'tl. Def. Fund v. Hardin</i> , 428 F.2d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	3, 11
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	3, 4, 11
<i>Michigan v. E.P.A.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	5, 12
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	9
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	5, 13
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , No. 15-290, slip op. (U.S. May 31, 2016), <a href="http://www.supremecourt.gov/opinions/15pdf/15-290_6k37.pdf">http://www.supremecourt.gov/ opinions/15pdf/15-290_6k37.pdf</a> .....	8

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2) .....	2, 3, 9, 13
16 U.S.C. § 1535(a).....	7
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(1)(C).....	8
Ala. Code § 9-2-2.....	7
Code of Alabama 1867, Sections 3750–3753 .....	6

**Other Authorities**

Andrew J. Turner & Kerry L. McGrath, <i>A Wider View of the Impacts of Critical Habitat Designation A Comment on Critical Habitat and the Challenge of Regulating Small Harms</i> , 43 ENVTL. L. REP. NEWS & ANALYSIS 10678 (2013).....	5
Final Rulemaking to Designate Critical Habitat for the Threatened Southern Distinct Population Segment of North American Green Sturgeon .....	6
Matthew Groban, <i>Arizona Cattle Growers' Association v. Salazar: Does the Endangered Species Act Really Give A Hoot About the Public Interest It "Claims" to Protect?</i> , 22 VILL. ENVTL. L.J. 259 (2011).....	12
PL 95–632 (S 2899) 92 Stat 3751 (Nov. 10, 1978)....	14
<i>Protecting Critical Habitat</i> , CTR. FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY (visited May 17, 2016), <a href="http://www.biologicaldiversity.org/programs/biodiversity/endangered_species_act/protecting_critical_habitat/">http://www.biologicaldiversity.org/programs/biodiversity/endangered_species_act/protecting_critical_habitat/</a> .....	14

Reid Wilson, *Western States Worry Decision On Bird's Fate Could Cost Billions In Development*, WASH. POST, May 11, 2014, <https://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/govbeat/wp/2014/05/11/western-states-worry-decision-on-birds-fate-could-cost-billions-in-development/> .....6

Sam Batkins & Ben Gitis, *The Cumulative Impact of Regulatory Cost Burdens on Employment*, AM. ACTION FORUM (May 8, 2014), <http://www.americanactionforum.org/research/the-cumulative-impact-of-regulatory-cost-burdens-on-employment/> .....5
